

No. 14-30131

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

DELYLE SHANNY AUGARE,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
D.C. No. CR-13-65-GF-BMM

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL W. COTTER
United States Attorney

CARL E. ROSTAD
Assistant U.S. Attorney
District of Montana
P.O. Box 3447
Great Falls, MT 59403
119 First Ave. North, #300
Great Falls, MT 59401
Telephone: (406) 761-7715

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Statement of the Issues | 2 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 2 |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... | 2 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 3 |
| I. The Blackfeet Tribe obtains a federal SAMHSA grant to fund the Po’Ka Project for disadvantaged and at-risk youth on the Blackfeet Reservation. | 3 |
| II. Augare and his accomplices defraud the United States with false claims about the Tribe’s matching contribution, a critical component to continued federal funding..... | 7 |
| III. Once the federal money was in the hands of the Tribe, Augare and his accomplices, Onstad and Conti, employed a number of devices to steal Po’Ka funds..... | 9 |
| IV. The District Court applied a sophisticated means enhancement in calculating the advisory sentencing guidelines..... | 11 |
| Summary of Argument | 12 |
| Argument | 14 |
| Conclusion..... | 22 |

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| Statement of Related Cases..... | 23 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 24 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36, 38 (1993) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Adepoju</i> , 756 F.3d 250, 257 (4th Cir. 2014) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Barrington</i> , 648 F.3d 1178, 1179 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1066 (2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Becker</i> , 965 F.2d 383, 390 (7th Cir. 1992) | 21, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 732 F.3d 1094, 1100 (9th Cir. 2013) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 562 F.3d 1158, 1166 (11th Cir. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 507 Fed.Appx. 623 (8th Cir. 2013) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Fetlow</i> , 21 F.3d 243, 250 (8th Cir. 1994) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Frances Kay Onstad</i> , CA 14-30139 | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Gary Joseph Conti</i> , CA 14-30232 | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Guidry</i> , 199 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 1999) | 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Hance</i> , 501 F.3d 900, 909 (8th Cir. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Horob</i> , 735 F.3d 866, 872 (9th Cir. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Huston</i> , 744 F.3d 589, 592 (8th Cir. 2014) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 711 F.3d 1144, 1146 (9th Cir. 2013) | 14, 16, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Katheryn Elizabeth Sherman</i> , CA 14-30135 | 23 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. May</i> , 568 F.3d 597, 607 (6th Cir. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. McCants</i> , 554 F.3d 155, 163 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Pineda–Doval</i> , 692 F.3d 942, 944 (9th Cir. 2012) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Rubio</i> , 579 Fed.Appx. 609, 610-11 (9th Cir. 2014) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Tanke</i> , 743 F.3d 1296 (9th Cir. 2014) | 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Wu</i> , 81 F.3d 72, 73–74 (7th Cir. 1996) | 21 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 2 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Comprehensive Community Mental Health Services for Children with Serious Emotional Disturbances (SED), CMHS Child Mental Health Service Initiative Number: 93.104</i> | 5 |
| USSG § 2B1.1..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| USSG § 2B1.1(b)(10)(C) | 11, 12, 14, 15, 17 |
| USSG § 2T1.1(b)(2) | 14 |
